

No. 21-442

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
RODNEY REED,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BRYAN GOERTZ,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE LAW ENFORCEMENT  
ACTION PARTNERSHIP AND THE  
NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—◆—  
LAUREN BONDS  
KEISHA JAMES  
ELIANA MACHEFSKY  
NATIONAL POLICE  
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT  
2022 St. Bernard Ave., Suite 310  
New Orleans, LA 70116  
(504) 220-0401

JIM DAVY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALL RISE TRIAL &  
APPELLATE  
P.O. Box 15216  
Philadelphia, PA 19125  
(215) 792-3579  
jimdavy@allriselaw.org  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

July 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The police investigation errors in this case can raise serious questions about the ac- curacy of the conviction .....	5
II. Section 1983 actions to compel DNA test- ing are one of the few avenues to enhance police accountability in this context.....	8
A. Section 1983 suits seeking potentially exonerating DNA evidence are a nec- essary accountability mechanism be- cause law enforcement officers lack incentives to reinvestigate their own cases.....	9
B. Conviction integrity units and inno- cence commissions are insufficient alternatives to Section 1983 suits seeking potentially exonerating DNA evidence .....	11
C. There are no public policy concerns supporting the limitation of Section 1983 suits seeking access to DNA evi- dence .....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Access to DNA testing is essential to preserving the integrity of the law enforcement profession and criminal justice system.....	16
A. Erroneous convictions delegitimize law enforcement.....	17
B. Robust access to DNA testing is necessary for error correction and preserving public confidence in the criminal justice system.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	15
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , 271 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008) .....	6, 7, 10
<i>Reed v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 686 (2020) .....	7
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011) .....	15, 16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexander Volokoh, <i>Aside: n. Guilty Men</i> , 146 U. PA. L. REV. 173 (1997) .....	16
Anthony W. Batts, Maddy deLone, & Darrel W. Stephens, <i>Policing and Wrongful Convictions</i> (Aug. 2014), <a href="https://www.hks.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/centers/wiener/programs/pcj/files/PolicingWrongfulConvictions.pdf">https://www.hks.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/centers/wiener/programs/pcj/files/PolicingWrongfulConvictions.pdf</a> .....	17, 18
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Claiming Innocence</i> , 92 MINN. L. REV. 1629 (2008) .....	21
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>The Banality of Wrongful Executions</i> , 112 MICH. L. REV. 979 (2014) .....	12
<i>Conviction Integrity Units</i> , THE NATIONAL REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/2p85k62z">tinyurl.com/2p85k62z</a> (last visited July 6, 2022) .....	12
D. Kim Rossmo & Joycelyn M. Pollock, <i>Confirmation Bias and Other Systemic Causes of Wrongful Convictions: A Sentinel Events Perspective</i> , 11 NE. U. L. REV. 790 (2019) .....	5, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Daniel S. Medwed, <i>Up the River Without a Procedure: Innocent Prisoners and Newly Discovered Non-DNA Evidence in State Courts</i> , 47 ARIZ. L. REV. 655 (2005) .....	20
David Wolitz, <i>Innocence Commissions and the Future of Post-Conviction Review</i> , 52 ARIZ. L. REV. 1027 (2010).....	14
<i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i> , INNOCENCE PROJECT, <a href="https://innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/">https://innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/</a> (last visited July 6, 2022) .....	21
Ellen Yaroshefsky, <i>Wrongful Convictions: It Is Time to Take Prosecution Discipline Seriously</i> , 8 U.D.C. L. REV. 275 (2004).....	18
Erik Luna, <i>Transparent Policing</i> , 85 IOWA L. REV. 1107 (2000).....	19
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> (7th ed. 2016) .....	9
Evelyn L. Malavé & Yotam Barkai, <i>Conviction Integrity Units: Toward Prosecutorial Self-Regulation?</i> , in WRONGFUL CONVICTION AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM: MAKING JUSTICE (Marvin Zalman & Julia Carrano, eds., 2014)....	13, 14
Fiona Leverick, Kathryn Campbell, & Isla Callander, <i>Post-Conviction Review: Questions of Innocence, Independence, and Necessity</i> , 47 STETSON L. REV. 45 (2017).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
George Gascon, <i>Using Sentinel Events to Promote System Accountability</i> , in NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, <i>MENDING JUSTICE: SENTINEL EVENT REVIEWS</i> (Sept. 2014), <a href="https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/247141.pdf">https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/247141.pdf</a> .....	17, 18
Jeffrey Reiman & Ernest van den Haag, <i>On the Common Saying that It Is Better that Ten Guilty Persons Escape than that One Innocent Suffer: Pro and Con</i> , 7 SOC. PHIL. & POL'Y 226, Spring 1990 .....	16, 17
John Holloway, <i>Conviction Review Units: A National Perspective</i> (2016) .....	13, 14
Kayleigh E. McGlynn, Note, <i>Remedying Wrongful Convictions Through DNA Testing: Expanding Post-Conviction Litigants' Access to DNA Database Searches to Prove Innocence</i> , 60 B.C. L. REV. 709 (2019) .....	21
Keith A. Findley & Michael S. Scott, <i>The Multiple Dimensions of Tunnel Vision in Criminal Cases</i> , 2006 WIS. L. REV. 291 (2006).....	5, 6, 7, 8
Kendall Godley, <i>Police Investigating Police: Systemic Injustice Shields Officers From Accountability</i> , 98 DENV. L. REV. FORUM 1 (2021).....	10
Laurie L. Levenson, <i>Essay: Post-Conviction Death Penalty Investigations: The Need for Independent Investigators</i> , 44 LOY. L.A. L. REV. S225 (2011).....	9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Laurie L. Levenson, <i>The Problem with Cynical Prosecutor’s Syndrome: Rethinking a Prosecutor’s Role in Post-Conviction Cases</i> , 20 BERKELEY J. CRIM. L. 335 (2015) .....	13
Mark Houldin, <i>Stepping Back to Move Forward: Recognizing Fallibility and Interdependency</i> , in MENDING JUSTICE (2014) .....	20
Martin A. Schwartz & John E. Kirklin, <i>Section 1983 Litigation: Claims, Defenses, and Fees</i> (3d ed. 1997) .....	9
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE, <i>Research for Practice: Factors That Influence Public Opinion of the Police</i> (June 2003), <a href="https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/197925.pdf">https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/197925.pdf</a> .....	19
Patrick J. Carr, Laura Napolitano, & Jessica Keating, <i>We Never Call the Cops and Here is Why: Qualitative Examination of Legal Cynicism in Three Philadelphia Neighborhoods</i> , 45 CRIMINOLOGY 445 (2007).....	18, 19
<i>Prosecutors Offices</i> , BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5es9huef">tinyurl.com/5es9huef</a> (last visited July 6, 2022) .....	12
Rachel Steinback, <i>The Fight for Post-Conviction DNA Testing is Not Over Yet</i> , 98 J. CRIM. LAW & CRIMINOLOGY 332 (2007).....	20
Robert J. Norris et al., <i>The Criminal Costs of Wrongful Convictions: Can We Reduce Crime by Protecting The Innocent</i> , 19 CRIMINOLOGY & PUB. POL’Y 367 (2020).....	17, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Russell Covey, <i>Police Misconduct as a Cause of Wrongful Convictions</i> , 90 WASH. U. L. REV. 1133 (2013).....	8
THE NATIONAL REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/p7dz57cz">https://tinyurl.com/p7dz57cz</a> (last visited July 6, 2022) .....	8, 12
Tom Jackman, <i>As Prosecutors Take a Larger Role in Reversing Wrongful Convictions, Philadelphia DA Exonerates 10 Men Wrongfully Imprisoned for Murder</i> , WASH. POST (Nov. 12, 2019), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/crime-law/2019/11/12/prosecutors-take-larger-role-reversing-wrongful-convictions-philadelphia-da-exonerates-men-wrongly-imprisoned-murder/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/crime-law/2019/11/12/prosecutors-take-larger-role-reversing-wrongful-convictions-philadelphia-da-exonerates-men-wrongly-imprisoned-murder/</a> .....	18
Tom R. Tyler and Jeffrey Fagan, <i>Legitimacy and Cooperation: Why Do People Help the Police Fight Crime in Their Communities</i> , 6 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. LAW 231 (2008) .....	18
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES .....	16
